JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

NUMBER I.

Joint Resolution, authorizing the State quartermaster to purchase hay on the frontier.

Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the State quartermaster is hereby directed to contract for two thousand (2,000) tons of hay for the use authorising the of the cavalry force operating on our frontier. Provided, State Quarter-That the same shall be delivered in good order, at convectable hay on the nient distances from the different rendezevous, at a cost frontier not exceeding four dollars per ton, and that the quartermaster general be and he is hereby authorized to turn the same over to the authorities of the U.S., upon their assuming the payment thereof.

Approved, September 18th, 1862.

NUMBER II.

Joint Resolution of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota in relation to the notes of circulation of the People's Bank at St. Peter.

Resolved, by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That at any time that any amount of not less than one thousand dollars of the authorized notes of circulation of In relation to the notes of circulation of the People's Bank at St. Peter

the People's Bank at the town of Saint Peter, in this State, shall be returned to the Auditor of State, to be by him cancelled, because the same have become defaced or mutilated, he shall be authorized to receive and cancel the same, and said bank shall be entitled to receive an equal amount of new circulating notes of said bank, properly countersigned by said anditor, Provided, That the aggregate circulation of said bank shall not be further increased.

Approved September 26th, 1862.

NUMBER III.

Joint Resolution of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

In regard to the of the First and Pourth regiments

Whereas, The painful intelligence has been received of the severe loss in killed and wounded in the First Regiment of Minnesota Volunteers, during the recent bravery and dar- bloody battles on the Potomac, and the loss sustained by ng of the soldiers the Fourth Regiment, at Iuka, in the State of Mississippi; and, whereas, it appears that the noble bearing of the officers and men composing said Regiments, has added new lustre to the fame of the sons of Minnesota. for courage, skill and military discipline, therefore.

> Resolved, 1st, by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota,

> That we view with State pride and admiration the bravery and noble daring of our sons whether in covering retreats, or in facing the bullets and glittering steel of our persistent foes.

Resolved, 2d, That while our deepest sympathies are